
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

Councillor Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 
NOVEMBER 2016 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 8 November 2016 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01825 250693 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U
[...]
ndscaping, involving demolition 
of existing warehouse, offices and 
80 Rockingham Road. 

 
Recommendation: Approval, 
subject to a S106 agreement 

15 - 80 
 

212 - 236 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 The Old Vinyl Factory, 
Blyth Road, Hayes 
 
59872/APP/2016/1930 
 
 

Botwell 
 

Reserved Matters Application 
regarding the appearance and 
landscaping for Phase 5 'The 
Music Box' (formerly the Record 
Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory 
site, as required by Conditions 2 
and 3 of planning permission ref. 
59872/APP/2013/3775, dated 
31/07/2014. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

81 - 100 
 

237 - 238 

8 1 Nobel Drive, 
Harlington  
 
46214/APP/2016/2397 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Variation of condition 2 (Approved 
Plans) of planning permission ref. 
46214/APP/2014/2827, dated 28 
August 2015: Conversion and 
extension of existing office building 
to form a 200 bedroom hotel with 
banqueting suite, conference 
facilities, and rooftop restaurant, 
including a seven-storey extension 
to rear, a three-storey addition at 
roof level, and single-storey side 
extension, together with the 
creation of a new vehicle access, 
and alterations to car parking and 
landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Approval, 
subject to a S106 agreement 

101 - 132 
 

239 - 257 



 

 

9 The Straight, Southall 
Gas Works Site, 
Hayes-By-Pass, 
Hayes  
 
54814/APP/2016/3398 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Details pursuant to Condition 33 
(Bird Hazard Management Plan) of 
planning permission 
54814/APP/2009/430; Outline 
application: Demolition of 22 
houses; the remediation of the 
land and the redevelopment of the 
site to deliver a large mixed-use 
development including residential, 
non-food retail, food retail, 
restaurants, bars and cafes, hotel, 
conference and banqueting, 
cinema, health care facilities, 
education facilities, office/studio 
units, sports pavilion, an energy 
centre, multi-storey car park 
[...]
ent 

137 - 140 
 

260 - 261 

11 Bridge House, 
Denbridge Ind. Estate, 
Oxford Road, 
Uxbridge  
 
40050/APP/2016/852 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Demolition of existing office 
building (Use Class B1(a) and 
multi-storey car park and 
redevelopment of the site to 
provide a new office (Use Class 
B1(a) building, associated multi-
storey car park and ancillary cafe 
unit (Use Class A1/A3). 
 
Recommendation: Approval, 
subject to a S106 agreement 

141 - 196 
 

262 - 280 



 

 

12 Fassnidge Bowls 
Club, Rockingham 
Parade, Uxbridge  
 
44771/APP/2016/3585 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Removal of the existing Bowls 
Pavilion and erection of a new 
single storey building with canopy, 
flag pole and associated external 
works. 

 
Recommendation: Approval 

197 - 210 
 

281 - 288 

 
Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee  211 - 288 

 



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
24 August 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Henry Higgins, John Morgan, Brian Stead, 
Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan, John Oswell, Jem Duducu and 
Raymond Graham 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Richard Conroy (Senior Planning Officer), Peter 
Loveday (Highway Development Engineer), Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer), 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture) and Luke Taylor 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
  

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian Edwards and Councillor 
David Yarrow, with Councillor Jem Duducu and Councillor Raymond Graham acting as 
substitutes. 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor John Morgan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 8. He remained in 
the room for the duration of this item. 
 

45. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 The Committee noted that changes to the minutes of the previous meeting, which took 
place 21 June 2016, were required. 
 
Resolved:  

− That the agreement of minutes of the meeting which took place 21 June 
2016 was deferred. 

− That the minutes of the meeting of 14 July 2016 were agreed. 
 

46. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

47. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

 

 It was confirmed that all of the items on the agenda would be heard in public. 
 

48. MUSIC BOX CAR PARK, TOVF, BLYTH ROAD, HAYES - 59872/APP/2016/1930  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Reserved Matters Application regarding the appearance and landscaping for 
Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formerly the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory 
site, as required by Conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission ref: 
59872/APP/2013/3775 dates 31/07/2014. 
 
Officers introduced the report, highlighting that the original outline consent proposed a 
multi-storey car park within a circular building in this location. The current proposal is 
for a rectangular building as the design as approved, for a circular car park with a 
continuous curved ramp, was found to be unviable. 
 
A model of the proposal was available for the Committee to view, and officers 
highlighted the location of the application and surrounding area. Officers also informed 
Members that the rectangular building had just one less carparking space, which was 
considered acceptable, and was lower in height than some of the surrounding 
buildings. Landscaping was featured in the application and the building would be 
decorated with aluminium cladding, which would also feature a design that would 
recognise the previous use of the site. 
 
The Committee noted that the new design was in context with the surrounding area,
[...]
 creams.  
 
Members heard that Planning also wished for an additional condition on external 
planting to be added to the proposal due to the proximity of the sit to No.44 Reservoir 
Road.  
 
The Committee supported the change of use, allowed a disused site to be regenerated 
and benefit the community. Councillors wanted to ensure that food hygiene standards 
were met, and Officers confirmed that a food hygiene informative could be added to the 
proposal. 
 
RESOLVED:  

− That the application be approved, subject to additional condition and 

Page 3



  

informative. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.47 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 4



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
13 September 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Morgan (Chairman), Beulah East, Duncan Flynn, Peter Curling, 
Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Brian Stead, David Yarrow and John Oswell. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Ed Laughton (Planning Officer), James Rodger (Head 
of Planning and Enforcement), Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
  

51. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED:  

− That Councillor John Morgan be appointed Chairman for this meeting. 
 

52.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Edward Lavery (Councillor Ray 
Graham substituting), Ian Edwards (Councillor
[...]
s, car parking and landscaping. 
 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The Committee was 
informed that there had been dialogue between the agent of the developer and officers 
regarding the proposed S106 contribution relating to the £50,000 contribution relating 
to improvements to the local highway network. 
 
The Committee was informed that a contribution of £30,000 had been agreed in 
principle. In reaching this sum, it was noted that a £20,000 contribution had already 
been received by the Council from an earlier permission to address air quality issues.  
 
Members confirmed they were happy with the plans and moved, seconded and 
unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: 

− That the application was approved. 
  

57.    PLOT 6, RACKSPACE CITY, NORTH HYDE ROAD, HAYES  (Agenda Item 8) 
 
Erection of a part single storey, part four storey building to provide a 150 bed 
hotel and restaurant including 75 car parking spaces, 1 coach parking space, 11 
cycle parking spaces, associated landscaping and ancillary development. 
 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. Reference was made to 
the amendment of the description of development which should refer to 11 cycle 
parking spaces rather than 32. 
 
The Committee proposed, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, unanimously 
agreed the officer's recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: 

− That the application was approved. 
 

  

−  

Page 6



  

 The meeting, which commenced at 6.00pm, closed at 6.20pm  

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895250833 .  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
4 October 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Henry Higgins, 
Brian Stead, David Yarrow, Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan, John Oswell 
and Raymond Graham 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Richard Conroy (Senior Planning Officer), Roisin 
Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team Leader), James 
Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer) 
and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Morgan, with Councillor 
Raymond Graham substituting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 There were no minutes from previous meetings. 
 

4. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be heard in public. 
 

6. 36-40 RICKMANSWORTH ROAD  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Demolition of three detached dwellings and redevelopment to provide 24 
residential flats (13 x one bedroom units, 8 x two bedroom units and 3 x three 
bedroom units), amenity space and associated car parking. 
 

Page 9



  

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. 
 
A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, citing the over-dominant appearance 
of the application, its visually intrusive nature, and access
[...]
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on .  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 14



Major Applications Planning Committee - 16th November 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

WATERLOO WHARF WATERLOO ROAD UXBRIDGE 

Erection of 47 flats in two blocks, with associated parking, new access, amenit

space and landscaping, involving demolition of existing warehouse, offices and

80 Rockingham Road.

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 43016/APP/2016/1975

Drawing Nos: SUB  01  Locat ion Plan  (Rev B)
SUB 02  Existing Survey Site (Rev A
SUB  03.1  Site Plan  (Rev G)
SUB  04  Ground Floor Plan (Rev J)
SUB  05  First  Floor Plan (Rev H)
SUB  06  Second Floor Plan (Rev  H
SUB  07 Third Floor Plan (Rev J)
SUB  08 Roof Plan (Rev J)
SUB  101 Nort h  +  East Elevation Block A (Rev F
SUB  102  West   +  South Elevation Block A (Rev F
SUB  103  West +  South Elevation Block B (Rev F
SUB  104  East + North Elevation Block B (Rev G
SUB  105  Previous  &  Proposed East  +  North Elevation Blocks A & B
SUB  201  Existing Sectional Elevations AA  +  BB (Rev D
SUB  201. 1  Existing & Proposed Sectional Elevations AA  +  BB (Rev D
SUB  201. 2  Sectional Elevations AA  +  BB (Rev G
SUB  202  Existing Sectional Elevations CC  +  DD (Rev A
SUB  202. 2 Sectional Elevations CC  + DD (Rev G
SUB  203  Existing Sectional Elevations EE  +  FF (Rev A
SUB  203. 2  Sect ional Elevations EE  +  FF (Rev F
SUB  204 Existing Sectional Elevations GG  +  HH (Rev A
SUB  204. 2 Sectional Elevations GG  +  HH  (Rev F
01O  External Works Masterplan  31
02K  External Works Masterplan Se
[...]
ey 
100019283 Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 16th November 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

THE OLD VINYL FACTORY BLYTH ROAD HAYES 

Reserved Matters Application regarding the appearance and landscaping for

Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formerly the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory

site, as required by Conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission ref.

59872/APP/2013/3775 dated 31/07/2014.

20/05/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 59872/APP/2016/1930

Drawing Nos: BPL 506_T1 Deck level 2
BPL 507_T1 Deck levels 3, 4 & 5
BPL 508_T1 Deck level 6
5344 TOVF Car Park Design Statement Rev E (2
5344-PL-07 Section Through Cladding rev B
5344-PL-08 Context Elevations
12606_10 Revised Reserved Matters Cover Lette
0245_SEW_RST_7000
0245_SEW_RST_7100
0245_SEW_RST_7101
0245_SEW_RST_7102
0245_SEW_RST_7103
0245_SEW_RST_7104
0245_SEW_RST_7105
0245_SEW_RST_2200
0245_SEW_RST_2201
0245_SEW_RST_2202
0245_SEW_Issue_Sheet_Planning
5344-PL-06 Elevations Sheet 2 of 2 rev G
BPL 501_T1 Section AA
BPL 502_T1 Section BB
BPL 503_T1 Section CC
BPL 510_T1 Elevations stair 1
BPL 511_T1 Elevations stair 2
BPL 504_T1 GF layout
BPL 505_T1 Deck level 1
5344-PL-05 Elevations Sheet 1 of 2 rev H

Date Plans Received: 11/08/2016

20/05/2016

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application has previously been presented to the Major Applications Planning

Committee on the 24th August 2016. The resolution of the Committee at that time was to

approve the application, delegated to the Head of Planning and Enforcement and subject to

an agreement between the Committee Chairman and Opposition Lead of an appropriate

image for the proposed building's external cladding. However it has not been possible to

agree an appropriate image and as such the application is again presented to Major

Applications Planning Committee with a proposed image. Members are asked to consi
[...]
ane

El Sub Sta
Tk

243

D
e
f

2
 - 3

4

Ponds

House

The

252 to
 254

Old Vinyl
Factory

SL

´

November 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

The Old Vinyl Factory

Blyth Road

Hayes

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

59872/APP/2016/1930

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 16th November 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1 NOBEL DRIVE HARLINGTON

Variation of condition 2 (Approved Plans) of planning permission ref.

46214/APP/2014/2827 dated 28-08-2015: Conversion and extension of existin

office building to form a 200 bedroom hotel with banqueting suite, conference

facilities, and rooftop restaurant, including a seven-storey extension to rear, a

three storey addition at roof level, and single-storey side extension, together

with the creation of a new vehicle access, and alterations to car parking and

landscaping.

20/06/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 46214/APP/2016/2397

Drawing Nos: PL(00)001 existing site layou
PL(00)003 location plan
PL(00)100 existing ground
PL(00)102 existing second
PL(00)103 existing third
PL(00)101 existing first
PL(00)104 existing plan
PL(00)121 existing south & west elevation
PL(00)122 existing north & eas
PL(00)002B proposed site layout
PL(00)200 proposed ground & firs
PL(00)201 proposed second & third
PL(00)202 proposed fourth & fifth
PL(00)203 proposed sixth & roo
PL(00)22
[...]
ect to a direction from Secretary of State in

September 2007 agreeing that the policies were 'saved') still apply for development control

decisions.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

Page 118



Major Applications Planning Committee - 16th November 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

46214/APP/2014/2827 - Conversion and extension of existing office building to form a 200

bedroom hotel with banqueting suite, conference facilities, and rooftop restaurant, including

a seven-storey extension to rear, a three storey addition at roof level, and single-storey side

extension, together with the creation of a new vehicle access, and alterations to car parking

and landscaping. Permission granted 28/08/2015.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

building to form a 200 bedroom hotel with banqueting suite, conference facilities, and rooftop

restaurant, including a seven-storey extension to rear, a three storey addition at roof level,

and single-storey side extension, together with the creation of a new vehicle access, and

alterations to car parking and landscaping.

This is to allow a number of changes to the approved scheme. these include: 

i) Additional 44 rooms - 244 rooms in total

ii) Additional 19 car parking spaces - 100 in total. 

ii) Reduction in footprint of building to allow for additional parking spaces.

iii) The approved first floor layout has been rationalised, by replacing the proposed

meeting rooms and gym with bedrooms. The extent of the floorspace associated with the

banqueting operation is proposed to be increased marginally.

iv) Increase in height of th building by 1.2 m from 23m. 

The application was submitted speculatively, without an operator attached. The proposed

internal layout was therefore based on generic operator requirements. Since planning

permission was granted, the developer has decided to use Marriott Hotel branding. Marriott,

like all major hotel franchises, has brand standards, specifying the size and layout of rooms,

as well as other

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

16 November 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Henry Higgins, John Morgan, Brian Stead, 
David Yarrow, Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present: 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), James 
Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Neil Fraser (Democratic Services 
Officer), Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), Neil McClellen (Major Applications 
Team Leader) and Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer)

84.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

85.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

86.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

Resolved - That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 August, 13 September and 4 
October 2016 be agreed as an accurate record.

87.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

88.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all of the items on the agenda would be heard in public.

89.    WATERLOO WHARF, WATERLOO ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 43016/APP/2016/1975  
(Agenda Item 6)

Erection of 47 flats in two blocks, with associated parking, new access, amenity 
space and landscaping, involving demolition of existing warehouse, offices and 
80 Rockingham Road.



(Councillor Morgan arrived at 18.10. As Councillor Morgan was not present for the 
entirety for the item, he did not take part in any discussion, and did not vote on the 
item)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum which clarified the unit mix 
of the proposed affordable housing. The proposal was considered to have addressed 
the previous reasons for refusal with regard to design, form, height and scale.

It was confirmed that the proposed buildings had been positioned away from 
neighbouring properties and that officers were satisfied that their height and bulk would 
not result in overbearing on the surrounding area, or detract from the amenities of 
adjoining occupiers, by reason of loss of light, privacy or outlook. The Council's 
Highways Engineer was satisfied with the parking arrangements, along with the 
improvements to the access. The revised proposal included 0.83 parking spaces per 
unit. Officers recommended that the application be approved, subject to conditions 
including noise mitigation.

A petition objecting to the application was received, but the petitioner was not present 
to speak.

The Agent for the applicant addressed the Committee, informing them that the 
applicant was expanding their business and was due to sign a lease for a larger 
business unit that would enable greater employment opportunities, and the approval of 
this application would support this. The application was in support of the Local and 
London Plan policy for the release of surplus industrial land for housing, and as the 
Borough currently had an oversupply of employment land and an undersupply of 
housing land, the proposal for redevelopment of the land for residential use was 
therefore justified and policy compliant.

The Committee was informed that the applicant had worked closely and extensively 
alongside officers including planning, conservation, highways and environmental 
protection, as well as the Canal and Rivers Trust, and that no objections had been 
received from officers or consultees.

The Agent asserted that the scheme reflected the local character of the area and was 
respectful of the area's setting. Concerns over height, scale and mass had been 
addressed, with the proposal significantly reduced in both mass and density, to reflect 
the scale of the buildings opposite. A glazed section had been introduced to visually 
split the buildings along the canal. The proposal would not harm heritage assets, 
including the nearby Grade 2 listed building, and would conserve and refurbish the 
World War 2 era pillbox and 19th century walls and railings along Dolphin Bridge.

The canalside environment would be enhanced through a landscaping scheme to be 
agreed with the Council's Landscaping officer, Conservation officer, and the Canal and 
Rivers Trust, which would provide public access and significant visual improvements to 
this part of the Grand Union Canal.

A scheme of noise mitigation works had been agreed with officers and was supported 
by the environmental protection unit and the Canal and Rivers Trust. These measures 
would ensure that the future operation of the Uxbridge Boatyard would not be affected 
by the development of housing on the site.

The Agent asserted that no objections had been received from the Council's Flooding 
and Drainage officer or Highways officer, and the parking ratio of 0.83 was supported 
by the Highways officer and had been accepted by the Council on other schemes. The 



applicant was committed to planning obligation contributions towards affordable 
housing, construction training, noise attenuation and canalside improvements, through 
the S106 agreement.

Members expressed their views that while the reduced scale of the proposal was 
improved over previous applications, concerns relating to design and appearance, 
parking ratios, and noise, remained. Members were concerned that the materials to be 
used in the construction, and the angular design of the proposed residential buildings, 
were not in keeping with the existing aesthetic of the area. In addition, the proposed 
site was in an area of high parking stress, and members were unconvinced that the 
parking ratio of 0.83 per unit, and the noise mitigation measures suggested, would 
prove sufficient to allay their concerns. For these reasons, it was moved that the 
application be refused. This proposal was seconded, and unanimously agreed.

Resolved - That the application was refused.

90.    THE OLD VINYL FACTORY, BLYTH ROAD, HAYES - 59872/APP/2016/1930  
(Agenda Item 7)

Reserved Matters Application regarding the appearance and landscaping for 
Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formerly the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory 
site, as required by Conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission ref. 
59872/APP/2013/3775 dated 31/07/2014.

Officers introduced the report and confirmed that this application had previously been 
presented to the Major Applications Planning Committee on the 24 August 2016. The 
resolution of the Committee at that time was to approve the application, delegated to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement, subject to an agreement between the 
Committee Chairman and Opposition Lead of an appropriate image for the proposed 
building's external cladding. However, as it had not been possible to agree an 
appropriate image, the application was again presented to the Major Applications 
Planning Committee with an image to consider.

Members understood that the proposed image was evocative of the 1960s, chosen to 
display the musical heritage of the site. However, concerns were raised that the newly 
proposed image was not representative of the ethnic diversity of Hayes, and it was felt 
that any such image should speak to the community as a whole. It was also felt that the 
image lacked the necessary context for such a prominent display. It was proposed that 
the application be deferred so that the image could be reviewed once again. This was 
seconded, and unanimously agreed.

Resolved - That the application was deferred.

91.    1 NOBEL DRIVE, HARLINGTON - 46214/APP/2016/2397  (Agenda Item 8)

Variation of condition 2 (Approved Plans) of planning permission ref.
46214/APP/2014/2827 dated 28-08-2015: Conversion and extension of existing 
office building to form a 200 bedroom hotel with banqueting suite, conference 
facilities, and rooftop restaurant, including a seven-storey extension to rear, a 
three storey addition at roof level, and single-storey side extension, together with 
the creation of a new vehicle access, and alterations to car parking and 
landscaping.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum, confirming that the 
proposal was for a variance of an existing planning permission to provide 44 additional 



rooms (24 rooms total) together with 19 additional car parking spaces (100 total). The 
footprint of the building would be reduced to accommodate the additional parking 
spaces, and the first floor layout had been rationalised by replacing the proposed 
meeting rooms and gym with bedrooms. The floorspace for banqueting would be 
marginally increased, and the height of the building was proposed to be raised by 1.2m 
from 23m.

Members were in support of the proposals, and it was moved that the application be 
approved. This was seconded, and unanimously agreed.

Resolved - That the application was approved. 

92.    THE STRAIGHT, SOUTHALL GAS WORKS SITE, HAYES-BY-PASS, HAYES - 
54814/APP/2016/3398  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and the Committee proposed the officer's 
recommendation; it was seconded and unanimously agreed when put to a vote.

Resolved - That the application was approved. 

93.    THE STRAIGHT, SOUTHALL GAS WORKS SITE, HAYES-BY-PASS, HAYES - 
54814/APP/2016/3399  (Agenda Item 10)

Officers introduced the report and the Committee proposed the officer's 
recommendation; it was seconded and unanimously agreed when put to a vote.

Resolved - That the application was approved. 

94.    BRIDGE HOUSE, DENBRIDGE IND. ESTATE, OXFORD ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 
40050/APP/2016/852  (Agenda Item 11)

Demolition of existing office building (Use Class B1(a) and multi-storey car park 
and redevelopment of the site to provide a new office (Use Class B1(a) building, 
associated multi-storey car park and ancillary cafe unit (Use Class A1/A3)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum.

Members expressed the view that the application was much improved in comparison to 
earlier proposals, but that concerns remained regarding the height of the fences on the 
rooftop garden, and the impact on traffic and congestion within the area.

Officers confirmed that a video survey of vehicles entering and exiting the site had 
been requested. As a result, the applicant had proposed 129 extra car parking spaces. 
However, the survey had shown a demand for 345 spaces, not inclusive of 57 
unoccupied parking spaces. Officers had therefore requested additional modelling 
surveys. 

Any conditions to mitigate impact on traffic congestion as a result of these surveys 
would be agreed once the results of the modelling were available. Conditions within the 
S106 agreement would be required to ensure that any mitigating works would be 
completed and paid for by the applicant, prior to the site development.

Examples of potential mitigating works were outlined, and included:



1. Utilising space reserved for the currently unused fifth lane of the Oxford 
Road / Sanderson Road junction;

2. Linking of signalling outside the shops in Denham to the signalling in 
Oxford Road;

3. Opening additional routes between Harefield Road and the Oxford Road 
roundabout;

4. The creation of a Transport Fund for unforeseen traffic impacts.

The Committee was informed that the existing agreement had apportioned £150k for 
highways works, and £150k for improvements to the public realm. It was suggested 
that these figures could be combined, to allow greater flexibility in how the total value 
was utilised. Members considered the suggestion but felt that the £150k value for 
public realm improvements was important and should be retained, and the issue of 
traffic was a separate matter that should be addressed as such. Members were 
unconvinced that the £150K set aside for modelling and highways works would prove 
sufficient to carry out the necessary work.

It was proposed that the application be deferred until the results of extensive modelling 
work, and the details of the resultant traffic management agreement, could be brought 
before the Committee. This was seconded, and unanimously agreed.

Resolved - That the application was deferred.

95.    FASSNIDGE BOWLS CLUB, ROCKINGHAM PARADE, UXBRIDGE - 
44771/APP/2016/3585  (Agenda Item 12)

Officers introduced the report and the Committee proposed the officer's 
recommendation; it was seconded and unanimously agreed when put to a vote.

Resolved - That the application was approved. 

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.22 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01825 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


